



\$~33

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ RC.REV. 240/2016  
CHABBO DEVI (DECEASED) THR LRS

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Abhishek Gupta and Mr.  
Prashant Saxena, Advs.

versus

RAJENDER AND ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Appearance not given.

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) BHAWANI SHARMA**

**ORDER**

% **26.08.2025**

**CM No. 15490/2025 (for impleadment of LR's of deceased petitioner)**

Matter is pending for filing reply by R-1.

As per office note, reply by R-1 has been filed. The same is perused.

The factum of death of petitioner is not disputed nor the legal heirship of the LR's challenged. The application is within the time. The only objection is raised that addresses of LR's are not correct.

Subject to providing the correct addresses of LR's, amended memo of parties be filed before the next date of hearing.

Petitioner has expired on 23.01.2025. Applicants are her husband and one son. It is submitted that the deceased petitioner is not survived by any other class-I legal heirs except the applicants. The right to sue survives in favour of the applicants.

Hence, application is allowed.

Amended memo of parties be filed within one week.

**RC.REV. 240/2016**



Renotify on 16.09.2025.

**BHAWANI SHARMA  
JOINT REGISTRAR  
(JUDICIAL)**

**AUGUST 26, 2025/yo**